
Section 1900.1670  Occupational License Badges

a)	All master sports wagering licensees and management services provider licensees shall provide the Board with the necessary equipment to produce temporary and permanent identification badges for occupational licensees and applicants. 

b)	Master sports wagering licensees and management services provider licensees shall be responsible for the costs of producing badges, including a fee of $10 to be paid to the Board for any replacement of an identification badge. 

c)	Badges Are Not Transferable. Upon resignation or termination of employment, badges must be returned to the master sports wagering licensee or management services provider licensee or the Board. If returned to the master sports wagering licensee or management services provider licensee, the master sports wagering licensee or management services provider licensee shall return the badge to the Board. 

d)	Badges shall meet the following requirements: 

1)	Be of a color selected by the master sports wagering licensee for use on all identification badges used by its occupational licensees; 

2)	Be visually distinct, to the naked eye and surveillance, from any occupational license badges issued pursuant to Section 9 of the Illinois Gambling Act; 

3)	When an individual is issued occupation licenses pursuant to both the Illinois Gambling Act and Section 25-15(e) of the Sports Wagering Act, the licensee may be issued a single badge;

4)	Bear the name and logo of the sports wagering operation; 

5)	Provide a space for a photograph with a minimum size of 1" by 1¼"; 

6)	Provide a space for a 12-digit number; 

7)	Display the employee's first name and job title; 

8)	Provide a space for the Administrator's signature; 

9)	Provide a space for the dates of issuance and expiration of occupational license; and 

10)	Provide on the reverse side of the card a line for the employee's last name, signature and date of birth. 
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e)	An occupational license badge issued pursuant to this Part may also act as a badge for an occupational license issued pursuant to the Illinois Gambling Act, so long as it meets the requirements of both this Part and 86 Ill. Adm. Code 3000.245.
